Wisconsin, • • • each year of the term of such member and officer, fifty highway pocket maps of Wisconsin, and for each regular session fifty mounted railroad wall maps of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1925.

No. 310, A.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 20.04, relating to the publication of election manuals and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.04 is amended to read: (20.04) (4) On July 1, * * * 1925, such a sum as may be necessary not exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars, for carrying out the provisions of section 6.81.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1925.

No. 503, S.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT to amend subsection (9) of section 42.55 of the statutes, relating to teachers' annuity and retirement fund in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (9) of section 42.55 of the statutes is amended to read: (42.55) (9) Said board shall have control of the annuity and retirement fund and the investment thereof, investing the same only in such securities as * * are authorized by law * * for trust funds investment as provided in section 231.32 of the statutes. No member of said board

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 274.

nor any person officially connected with said board, either as an employe or legal adviser thereof, shall have any financial interest in the gains or profits of, or from any investment which may be made by such board, nor shall any such person act as the agent of any other person or persons who may have any such interest concerning any such investment. Said board shall have the power to require each teacher employed in the public schools of such city to file a statement or statements in such form as such board shall direct, concerning all service rendered by such teacher and such other information which said board shall need in the performance of its duties. The board shall receive and consider all applications for annuity under this section, shall determine the amount thereof, if not otherwise provided, and direct payment of the annuities.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1925.

No. 468, S.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to accept the provisions of the act of congress, approved February 24, 1925, for the more complete endowment of agricultural experiment stations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The legislature of the state of Wisconsin hereby assents to the provisions of the act of congress approved February 24, 1925, entitled "An act to authorize the more complete endowment of agricultural experiment stations, and for other purposes". Inasmuch as congress has appropriated, or has authorized to be appropriated under said act certain grants of money for the more complete endowment of agricultural experiment stations subject to the legislative assent of the several states and territories to the purpose of said grants, it is the purpose and intent of this legislature to assent to the purposes of the said grants and that the regents of the university of Wisconsin and the state treasurer as treasurer of the university of Wisconsin are authorized and empowered to receive the said grants for the

351